
    

      

    

 

  

 

  

  

  

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

     

 
 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

FY2024 Tentative Wild Horse and Burro Gather and Fertility Control Schedule 

as of October 16, 2023 

State 

CO 

Herd Management Area (HMA) or Herd Area (HA) 

Spring Creek Basin 

Start Date End Date 

Animals 

Planned to 

be 

Gathered 

Animals 

Planned to 

be 

Removed 

Animals 

Actually 

Gathered 

Animals 

Actually 

Removed 

Animals 

Planned to be 

Treated with 

Fertility Control 

Darting Ope

18 

Animals 

Actually 

Treated with 

Fertility Control 

rations 

Proposed 

Animals 

Returned to 

Range 

Animals 

Actually 

Returned to 

Range Gather Method Species 

Horse 

Gather Type 

Darting; PZP 

Purpose 

MT Pryor Mountain 80 Horse Darting; PZP 

WY Stewart Creek 50 Horse Darting; PZP 

WY McCullough Peaks 45 Horse Darting; PZP 

ID Challis 15 Horse Darting; PZP 

OR Hog Creek 10 Horse Darting; GonaCon 

OR Cold Springs 30 Horse Darting; GonaCon 

OR Sand Springs 40 Horse Darting; GonaCon 

OR Coyote Lake/Alvord-Tule Springs 40 Horse Darting; GonaCon 

CO Sand Wash Basin 150 Horse Darting; PZP 

CO Piceance-East Douglas 100 Horse Darting; GonaCon 

CO Little Book Cliffs 20 Horse Darting; PZP 

NV Pine Nut Mountains 50 Horse Darting; PZP 

UT Onaqui Mountain 80 Horse 
Darting; PZP & 

GonaCon 

UT Cedar Mountain 25 Horse Darting; PZP 

UT Range Creek 15 Horse Darting; GonaCon 

Darting Operations Total 0 0 0 0 

Em

768 

ergency/Nuisan

0 

ce Gathers (0) 

0 0 

NM 

Emergency/Nuisance Gather Totals 

Bordo 10/1/2023 9/30/2024 

0 

235 

0 

225 

0 0 0 

Planned Ga

10 

0 

thers 

0 

10 

0 

Bait Trap/In-House Horse AML Progress toward AML 

NV Moriah HA 10/16/2023 10/31/2023 400 400 0 Drive Trap Horse Nuisance Private Lands 

NV 
Roberts Mountain Complex (Roberts Mt., Whistler Mt., 

and Fish Creek HMAs ) 
10/22/2023 11/10/2023 1,106 1,068 19 38 Drive Trap Horse AML Progress toward AML 

WY McCullough Peak 11/1/2023 3/15/2024 80 41 15 39 Bait Trap/In-House Horse CTR Maintain AML 

NV Clan Alpine 11/6/2023 12/15/2023 1,594 1,381 81 202 Drive Trap Horse AML Progress toward AML 

CA Centennial 11/20/2023 11/28/2023 140 140 0 Drive Trap Horse AML Military Base Lands 

NV NV Wild Horse Range 12/7/2023 12/17/2023 350 138 106 212 Drive Trap Horse CTR Maintain AML 

NV East Pershing Complex 12/28/2023 2/28/2024 2,875 2,875 0 Drive Trap Horse Nuisance Progress toward AML 

AZ Black Mountain 1/8/2024 3/9/2024 1,000 960 40 40 Drive Trap Burro AML Progress toward AML 

UT Canyonlands 2/23/2024 2/29/2024 40 40 Drive Trap Burro Nuisance National Park Service lands 

UT Sulphur 8/12/2024 8/31/2024 420 360 30 60 Drive Trap Horse Litigation Progress toward AML 

WY White Mountain 8/15/2024 9/15/2024 586 586 0 Drive Trap Horse Litigation Progress toward AML 

Planned Gathers Totals 

Total Including All Operations 

8,826 

8,826 

8,214 

8,214 

0 

0 

0 

0 

301 

1,069 

0 

0 

601 

601 

0 

0 


