FY2024 Tentative Wild Horse and Burro Gather and Fertility Control Schedule as of October 16, 2023

	as of October 16, 2023														
State	Herd Management Area (HMA) or Herd Area (HA)	Start Date	End Date	Animals Planned to be Gathered	Animals Planned to be Removed	Animals Actually Gathered	Animals Actually Removed	Animals Planned to be Treated with Fertility Control	Animals Actually Treated with Fertility Control	Proposed Animals Returned to Range	Animals Actually Returned to Range	Gather Method	Species	Gather Type	Purpose
								Darting Ope	rations						
CO	Spring Creek Basin							18					Horse	Darting; PZP	
MT	Pryor Mountain							80					Horse	Darting; PZP	
WY	Stewart Creek							50					Horse	Darting; PZP	
WY	McCullough Peaks							45					Horse	Darting; PZP	
ID	Challis							15					Horse	Darting; PZP	
OR	Hog Creek							10					Horse	Darting; GonaCon	
OR	Cold Springs							30					Horse	Darting; GonaCon	
OR	Sand Springs							40					Horse	Darting; GonaCon	
OR	Coyote Lake/Alvord-Tule Springs							40					Horse	Darting; GonaCon	
CO	Sand Wash Basin							150					Horse	Darting; PZP	
CO	Piceance-East Douglas							100					Horse	Darting; GonaCon	
CO	Little Book Cliffs							20					Horse	Darting; PZP	
NV	Pine Nut Mountains							50					Horse	Darting; PZP	
UT	Onaqui Mountain							80					Horse	Darting; PZP & GonaCon	
UT	Cedar Mountain							25					Horse	Darting; PZP	
UT	Range Creek							15					Horse	Darting; GonaCon	
	Darting Operations Total			0	0	0	0	768	0	0	0				
	Emergency/Nuisance Gathers (0)														
	Emergency/Nuisance Gather Totals			0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
					•			Planned Ga	athers						
NM	Bordo	10/1/2023	9/30/2024	235	225			10		10		Bait Trap/In-House	Horse	AML	Progress toward AML
NV	Moriah HA	10/16/2023	10/31/2023	400	400					0		Drive Trap	Horse	Nuisance	Private Lands
NV	Roberts Mountain Complex (Roberts Mt., Whistler Mt., and Fish Creek HMAs)	10/22/2023	11/10/2023	1,106	1,068			19		38		Drive Trap	Horse	AML	Progress toward AML
WY	McCullough Peak	11/1/2023	3/15/2024	80	41			15		39		Bait Trap/In-House	Horse	CTR	Maintain AML
NV	Clan Alpine	11/6/2023	12/15/2023	1,594	1,381			81		202		Drive Trap	Horse	AML	Progress toward AML
CA	Centennial	11/20/2023	11/28/2023	140	140					0		Drive Trap	Horse	AML	Military Base Lands
NV	NV Wild Horse Range	12/7/2023	12/17/2023	350	138			106		212		Drive Trap	Horse	CTR	Maintain AML
NV	East Pershing Complex	12/28/2023	2/28/2024	2,875	2,875			.50		0		Drive Trap	Horse	Nuisance	Progress toward AML
AZ	Black Mountain	1/8/2024	3/9/2024	1,000	960			40		40		Drive Trap	Burro	AML	Progress toward AML
UT		2/23/2024	2/29/2024	40	40			40		40			Burro		National Park Service lands
	Canyonlands							00		00		Drive Trap		Nuisance	
UT	Sulphur	8/12/2024	8/31/2024	420	360			30		60		Drive Trap	Horse	Litigation	Progress toward AML
WY	White Mountain	8/15/2024	9/15/2024	586	586				_	0	_	Drive Trap	Horse	Litigation	Progress toward AML
	Planned Gathers Totals			8,826	8,214	0	0	301	0	601	0				
	Total Including All Operations			8,826	8,214	0	0	1,069	0	601	0				
														<u> </u>	